SECOND READING - CONTINUED FROM 10/24/2017

Agenda	October 24, 2017
Agenua	October 24, 2017



Lakeside Plaza Building 1401 Lakeside Drive, Suite 200 Oakland, CA 94612-4305 TDD: (510) 272-3703

October 12, 2017

Honorable Board of Supervisors Administration Building Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: Salary Ordinance Amendment

Dear Board Members:

Recommendation:

Adopt the following Salary Ordinance amendments:

- A. Establish a footnote for one position of Division Director, Behavioral Health Care Services (BHCS) in the Health Care Services Agency; and
- B. Amend Section 3-6.7 to include the Countywide Initiatives Program Coordinator classification and specify salary administration criteria for this position.

Discussion/Findings:

We recommend establishing an additional five percent footnote compensation for one position of Division Director, BHCS who is performing the full scope of Division Director, BHCS duties, and is additionally responsible for providing oversight and direction for the integrated Mental Health Services component for the Alameda County Care Connect (AC3)/Whole Person Care Project. Creation of this footnote will recognize the additional level of responsibility.

We are also recommending amendment of Salary Ordinance Section 3-6.7 to include Job Code 0258SM, Countywide Initiatives Program Coordinator to the provisions, to specify that this is a "deep" class position and to include salary administration criteria.

Joseph Angelo, Director) Human Resource Services

Financing:

Funds are available in the 2017-2018 budget appropriation to pay the cost resulting from these actions.

JA:vb

Z\Board Letters\10.24.17 Salary Ordinance Amendment

Cc:

CAO

Auditor-Controller County Counsel

Director, Health Care Services Agency

Approved as to Form
DONNA ZIEGLER, County Counsel

0 - 2017 - 50

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE 2017 - 2018 ALAMEDA COUNTY SALARY ORDINANCE

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda ordains as follows:

SECTION I

Article 3, Section 3-12 of the County of Alameda Salary Ordinance is hereby amended by the <u>addition</u> thereto of the following note to be effective on the date shown:

3-12.86 <u>Effective November 19, 2017</u>, not to exceed one position under Job Code 5094SM, when providing oversight and direction for the integrated Mental Health Services component for the Alameda County Care Connect (AC3) / Whole Person Care Project, shall receive an additional five percent compensation. This footnote is to sunset <u>effective</u> November 14, 2020.

SECTION II

Article 3, Subsection 3-6.7 of the County of Alameda Salary Ordinance is hereby amended by the <u>addition</u> thereto of the following underlined language in the first paragraph:

3-6.7 Persons employed under Job Codes 0224PA, 0240PA, 0243PA, 0245PA, 0250PA, 0251PA, 0252PA, 0253PA, 0254PA, 0255SM, 0259PA, 0270PA, 0271SM, 0469SM, 0470PA, 0475SM, 0478SM, 0486PA, 0487PA, 0488PA, 0489PA, 0490PA, 0491PA, 0492SM, 0493PA, and 1008SM, and 0258SM may be compensated at any biweekly amount within the range of salaries shown for those classes as determined by the Department Head.

SECTION III

This ordinance shall take effect immediately, and before the expiration of fifteen days after its passage, shall be published with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Inter-City Express, a newspaper published in the said County of Alameda.

Z\Board Letters\10.24.17 Salary Ordinance Amendment

THE FOREGOING was PASSED and ADOPTED by a majority vote of the Alameda County Board of Supervisors this 7th day of November, 2017, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Carson, Haggerty, Miley, Valle & President Chan – 5

NOES:

None

EXCUSED: None

PRESIDENT, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

File:	29986
Agenda No:	22
Document No:	O-2017-50



I certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a Ordinance adopted by the Board of Supervisors, Alameda County, State of California

ATTEST:

Clerk, Board of Supervisors